

GAHC010155382017



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : RSA/393/2017**

ON THE ABDUL KADER MD HELAL ALI  
THE SECY. IN CHARGE OF NARAYANGAON UNNAYN SAMITEE S/O LATE  
KERAMAT ALI, R/O VILL. NARAYANGAON, MOUZA PASCHIM BANBHAG,  
UNDER GHOGRAPAR POLICE STATION, P.O. TINIPUKHURI, IN THE DIST.  
OF NALBARI, ASSAM 781367

VERSUS

SRI MANESWAR BRAHMA and 3 ORS  
S/O LATE LAKSHI BRAHMA

2:PRABIN BRAHMA  
S/O LATE KALICHARAN BRAHMA

3:BALEN BORO  
S/O LATE THALLA BORO

4:BHABEN BRAHMA

S/O LATE JUGAL BRAHMA  
ALL ARE R/O VILL. TINIPUKHURI  
MOUZA PASCHIM BANBHAG  
UNDER TAMULPUR POLICE STATION  
P.O. TINIPUKHURI  
IN THE DIST. OF BAKSA  
ASSAM 78136

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MS.K M SARMA, MR.K SARMA,MR.D DAS,MR.R  
RAHMAN,MR.B J TALUKDAR

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR.S K SAHARIA, MR. S KAKATI (r-1,2),MR.M K DAS,FOR  
CAVEATOR

WITH

Case : I.A.(Civil)/3795/2018

ON THE ABDUL KADER  
HIS LEGAL HEIR MD. HELAL ALI  
THE SECRETARY IN-CHARGE OF NARAYANGAON UNNAYN SAMITEE

S/O- LT. KERAMAT ALI  
R/O- VILL.- NARAYANGAON  
MOUZA- PASCHIM BANBHAG UDER GHOGRAPAR POLICE STATION  
P.O.- TINIPUKHURI  
DIST.- NALBARI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781367

VERSUS

SRI MANESWAR BRAHMA AND 3 ORS.  
S/O- LT. LAKSHI BRAHMA

2:SRI PRABIN BRAHMA  
S/O- LT. KALICHARAN BRAHMA

3:SRI BALEN BORO  
S/O- LT. THALLA BORO

4:SRI BHABEN BRAHMA  
S/O- LT. JUGAL BRAHMA  
ALL ARE RESIDENTS OF VILL.- TINIPUKHURI  
MOUZA- PASCHIM BANBHAG UNDER TAMULPUR POLICE STATION  
P.O.- TINIPUKHURI  
DIST.- BAKSA  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781367

-----  
Advocate for : MR. K SARMA  
Advocate for : MR. S K SAHARIAH appearing for SRI MANESWAR BRAHMA  
AND 3 ORS.

In  
RSA Case No. 393/2017

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

**ORDER**

**23.03.2026**

**[1]** Heard Mr. K. Sarma, the learned counsel for the appellant.  
Also heard Mr. P. Deka, the learned counsel for the respondents.

**[2]** The appeal was heard substantially, but it remained inconclusive.

**[3]** Let this matter be listed again tomorrow, i.e. on 24.03.2026 at 2:00 P.M. as part-heard matter.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**